

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.3786 OF 2012

Venkateshwara Hatcheries Pvt.Ltd. (PDRC Division) .. Petitioner
V/s
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3787 OF 2012**

Venky's India Limited (Unit Pawana Hatcheries) .. Petitioner
V/s
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3790 OF 2012**

Venkateshwara Research and Farm Pvt.Ltd. .. Petitioner
V/s
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3791 OF 2012**

Venky's (India) Ltd. (Unit – Chintamani Hatcheries) .. Petitioner
V/s
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3792 OF 2012**

Venky's (India) Ltd. (Unit - Naigaon Hatcheries) .. Petitioner
V/s
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3793 OF 2012**

Venky's (India) Ltd. (Unit - Sahyadri Hatcheries) .. Petitioner
V/s
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3795 OF 2012**

Venkatashwara Hatcheries Pvt.Ltd. (Unit-Girinagar Hatcheries).. Petitioner
V/s
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3796 OF 2012**

Venky's (India) Ltd. (Unit – SPF Eggs Division) .. Petitioner
V/s
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3797 OF 2012**

Venkateshwara Hatcherites Pvt.Ltd. (Unit Ahmednagar) .. Petitioner
V/s
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr.A.M.Kulkarni, Advocate for the petitioners.
Mr.S.R.Nargolkar, AGP for Respondent No.4.

**CORAM: MOHIT S.SHAH, C.J. &
N.M.JAMDAR, J.**

DATE: 30th April, 2012

P.C.:

Rule.

2. Until further orders, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clauses (e) and (f) of Writ Petition Nos. 3786/2012, 3787/2012, 3790/2012, 3792/2012, 3793/2012, 3795/2012, and in terms of prayer (e) of Writ Petition Nos.3791/2012, 3796/2012 and 3797/2012.

3. Respondent Nos.2 & 3 shall accept, without prejudice to their rights and contentions, the payments which the petitioners will be making on the basis that the petitioners are to be charged as per the HT-I N (Industrial) Tariff plan.

4. Rule to be heard with Writ Petition Nos.7884/2010, 6702/2009 and 5086/2010.

(CHIEF JUSTICE)

(N.M.JAMDAR, J.)