

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 7884 OF 2010

Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd. ....PETITIONER

V/S

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co.....RESPONDENT  
Ltd. And Anr.

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3786 OF 2012

Venkateshwara Hatcheries Private Limited (pdrc...PETITIONER  
Divison), Through Subodh P. Dandawate

V/S

Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory CommissionRESPONDENT  
And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3787 OF 2012

Venky's (india) Limited, Through Shri. S. ....PETITIONER  
Kadam

V/S

Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory CommissionRESPONDENT  
And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3790 OF 2012

Venkateshwara Hatcheries Private Limited (pdrc...PETITIONER  
Divison), Through Subodh P. Dandawate

V/S  
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory CommissionRESPONDENT  
And Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3791 OF 2012

Venky's (india) Limited, Through Shri. S. ....PETITIONER  
Kannan

V/S  
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory CommissionRESPONDENT  
And Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3792 OF 2012

Venky's (india) Limited, Through Shri. S. ....PETITIONER  
Kannan

V/S  
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory CommissionRESPONDENT  
And Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3793 OF 2012

Venky's (india) Limited, Through Shri. S. ....PETITIONER  
Kannan

V/S  
Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory CommissionRESPONDENT  
And Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3795 OF 2012

Venkateshwara Hatcheries Private Limited,

Thorough Subodh P. Dandawate

V/S

Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory CommissionRESPONDENT

And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3796 OF 2012

Venky's (india) Ltd, Through Shri. S. Kannan ....PETITIONER

V/S

Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory CommissionRESPONDENT

And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3797 OF 2012

Venkateshwara Hatcheries Private Limited, ....PETITIONER

Thorough Subodh P. Dandawate

V/S

Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory CommissionRESPONDENT

And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 9798 OF 2021

The Divisional Engineer Telecom, Through Sub...PETITIONER

Divisional Engineer (legal)

V/S

The Superintending Engineer, Maharashtra StateRESPONDENT

Electricity Distribution Company Ltd.

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION IN WP NO. 782 OF 2015

In

Writ Petition 7884 OF 2010 ....PETITIONER

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. ....APPLICANT  
Ltd.

V/S

M/s. Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd. ....RESPONDENT

Mr. Shyam C. Arora A/w Mr. Diptendu Bose & Ms. Neeta  
Masurkar for the petitioners in WP No.7884/2010 & 9798/2021  
Mr. Akshay Kulkarni i/b Ashutosh M. Kulkarni for petitioners  
in WP 3786/2012,  
3787/2012, 3790/2012, 3791/2012, 3792/2012, 3793/2012,  
3795/2012, 3796/2012,3797/2012

Mr. Rahul Shinde a/w Mr. Soham Bhalerao i/b DSK Legal for  
Respondent MSEDCL

Ms. Shilpa Kapil for Respondent no.1 MERC

Mr. N. K. Rajpurohit,AGP for the Respondent-state in WP  
7884/2010

Mrs.R. A. Salunkhe, AGP for the Respondent-state in WP  
3786/2012

Ms. K. N. Salunke,AGP for the Respondent-state in WP  
3787/2012

**CORAM :** HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE A.S. CHANDURKAR  
&  
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE JITENDRA  
SHANTILAL JAIN, JJ

**DATE :** 8th March, 2024

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 11/03/2024 ( at 04.00 pm).

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**